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Item No.       
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WINDSOR 

CORPORATE SERVICES - Finance 

 

MISSION STATEMENT: 
“The City of Windsor, with the involvement of its citizens, will deliver effective and responsive municipal services, 
and will mobilize innovative community partnerships” 

LiveLink REPORT #:  14082 Report Date: April 23, 2009 
Author’s Name:  Andrew Daher Date to Council: May 6, 2009 
Author’s Phone:  519 255-6100 ext. 6411 Classification #:       
Author’s E-mail:  adaher@city.windsor.on.ca  
 
TO: Mayor and Members of City Council  
 
SUBJECT:     2008 Year-End Operating Budget Variance Report  
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION:   City Wide:     X        Ward(s):       
 

1. THAT Council RECEIVE FOR INFORMATION the 2008 Year-end Operating 
Budget Variance Report, dated April 23, 2009. 

 
2. THAT Council APPROVE the transfer of $460,371 to the Capital Expenditure Reserve 

Fund.   
 

3. THAT, in order to avoid the need to re-budget for various items, Council APPROVE 
$5,216,268 in budget carryovers as detailed in Appendix B – 2008 Budget Carry-
Forwards, related to 2008 budgeted expenditures that will be expensed in 2009. 

 
4. THAT Council APPROVE the balancing and transfer of capital projects via transfers 

to/from other capital projects, as detailed out in Section 1 of Appendix C. 
 

5. THAT Council APPROVE the balancing and transfer of capital projects via transfers 
to/from the original funding sources, as detailed out in Section 2 of Appendix C. 

 
6. THAT consistent with past practice, Council APPROVE transfers from the Operating 

Fund to the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund for 2008 expenditures amounting to 
$44,593.42 related to the Interim Control Bylaw – Rail Issues, $1,245,149.79 for Border 
Traffic Issues, and $224,225.06 for DRIC Alternatives. 

 
7. THAT pursuant to Bill 124 legislation, Council APPROVE the transfer of $2,129,466 

from the Building Permit Reserve to the Operating Fund, in order to fund the net Bill 124 
expenditures incurred during 2008 in the Operating Fund. 

 
8. THAT Council APPROVE the transfer of non-union Labour Relation costs in the 

amount of $119,492 from the Operating Fund to the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund. 
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9. THAT Council APPROVE the transfer of $136,816 for Green Shield costs, from the 
Fringe Rate Stabilization Reserve Fund to the Operating Fund. 

 
10. THAT Council APPROVE the transfer of $78,298 (total remaining balance) from the 

Winter Control Reserve Account (#1764) to the Operating Fund, in order to offset 
additional costs incurred during the year pertaining to winter control activity in the 
Operations Department.  

 
11. THAT Council APPROVE the transfer of $3 million in 2008 from the Operating Budget 

to the Capital Expenditure Reserve (Fund #160) and APPROVE the transfer of $3 
million in 2009 from the Capital Expenditure Reserve (Fund #160) to the Operating 
Budget, as per the Debt Reduction plan forecast approved by CR#232/2008. 

 
12. THAT Council does NOT APPROVE a transfer to the Self Insurance Reserve Fund in 

2008. 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 
The Corporation ended the 2008 fiscal year with an operating deficit of ($7,039,629), prior to 
mitigating funding measures. These measures included the $1.5 million Budget Stabilization 
Contingency Account as well as a reduction of $6.0 million in contributions to capital previously 
reported to Council. The net result is an overall surplus of $460,371. Consistent with prior 
reports to Council, the $460,371 will be returned to the Capital Expenditure Reserve Fund. These 
results are subject to the annual external audit. The above noted figures reflect budget carryovers 
in the amount of $5,216,268 for accounts that, due to timing, were committed but not expended 
in 2008 and for which the related budget has been carried to 2008 in order to avoid the need to 
re-budget for those items in 2008. The 2008 approved carry-forwards are outlined in Appendix 
B. 
 
As Council will recall, $1.5 million (equal to approximately 0.21% of the gross budget) is 
included in the budget to mitigate the impact of changes to estimates and judgements, made in 
many cases with incomplete information, during the budget development process. As per normal 
practice when the Corporation incurs a year-end deficit, the entire $1.5 million is used to offset 
the deficit variance.  
 
The table below provides a summary of the year-end variances for City Departments, Agencies 
and Boards.  The year-end variances have been sorted from largest deficit to largest surplus.  
Detailed variance explanations for each area can be found in Appendix A of the report. 
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City of Windsor Departments & 
Corporate Accounts

2008 Approved 
Net Budget 

2007 Actual 
Year-end 
Surplus/ 
(Deficit)

2008 Actual 
Year-end 
Surplus/ 
(Deficit)

% of 2008 
Gross Dep't. 

Budget

Huron Lodge $7,956,503 ($720,395) ($2,282,624) -11.77%
Public Works – Operations $13,552,035 $461,501 ($1,090,839) -3.36%
Engineering & Corporate Projects $4,697,754 $87,510 ($866,063) -11.91%
Fire & Rescue Services $31,139,962 ($699,910) ($759,731) -2.38%
Recreation $7,443,690 $35,702 ($645,845) -4.25%
Parks & Facility Operations $15,135,269 ($107,751) ($335,921) -1.41%
Licensing & Enforcement ($531,900) $10,962 ($186,866) -3.15%
Environmental Services $13,354,946 $339,081 ($30,028) -0.09%
Legal $2,212,134 ($680,507) $181 0.00%
Information Technology $5,051,701 $47,297 $20,824 0.33%
Building Department $525,290 ($680,415) $35,793 0.74%
Human Resources $3,649,457 $187,869 $87,417 2.31%
Corporate Facility Planning $1,189,556 ($5,788) $90,063 7.51%
Social Support Services $29,273,914 $844,017 $175,441 0.15%
Council Services $4,840,610 $100,525 $236,965 4.26%
Finance $4,882,751 $411,824 $268,769 4.09%
Office of Continuous Improvement $350,000 $0 $350,000 100.00%
Planning $2,683,511 $209,345 $383,796 11.44%
Office of the CAO $4,225,413 $88,317 $677,361 11.90%
Housing & Children Services $21,302,412 $582,046 $889,707 1.10%
Total City Departments $172,935,008 $511,227 ($2,981,600) -0.72%
Corporate Accounts
Corporate Taxation Accounts ($311,404,486) $807,700 ($1,382,273) -1.44%
Corporate Fringe Benefit Accounts $9,413,647 $1,297,017 ($318,560) -0.72%
City Auditor Office $570,732 $130,006 ($167,175) -29.29%
Corporate Financial Accounts * $44,859,180 $2,275,924 ($1,058,240) -1.04%
Total Corporate Accounts ($256,560,927) $4,510,647 ($2,926,248) -1.21%

Total COW Departments & Corporate 
Accounts 

($83,625,919) $5,021,874 ($5,907,848) -0.90%

Agencies & Boards
Windsor Police Services $63,339,379 ($3,866,688) ($634,599) -2.25%
Transit Windsor $10,914,825 $267,608 ($497,182) -0.71%
Grant to Windsor Public Library $7,871,714 $0 $0 0.00%
Total Agencies & Boards $82,125,918 ($3,599,080) ($1,131,781) -1.05%

Total COW Departments, Corporate 
Accounts, and Agencies & Boards (Prior 
to Contingency Reserve & Other 
Transfers)

($1,500,000) $1,422,794 ($7,039,629) -0.92%

Add: Surplus in Budget Stabilization 
Contingency Account

$1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 100.00%

Add: Reduction in City's Transfer to 
Capital Budget

$0 $0 $6,000,000 0.00%

Surplus: Transfered to the Budget 
Stablization Reserve

$2,922,794 0.00%

Surplus: Transfered to the Capital 
Expenditure Reserve

$460,371 0.00%

* Net of $6 million transfer to Capital witheld
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2. BACKGROUND: 
 
The tables below list relevant operational and economic statistics (extracted from various 
sources) that have been presented in previous variance reports to Council, and is provided as 
background information.   
 

Building Permit Activity As at Dec. 31st
Number of Permits YTD 2007 1,624                  

2008 1,382                  
% Chg. -14.9%

Value of Construction YTD 2007 231,083,505       
2008 115,056,950       

% Chg. -50.2%
Source: City of Windsor, Building & Development Department

Social Services Caseloads (Ave. monthly caseload) As at Dec. 31st
Ontario Works (OW) 2007 8,137                  

2008 8,190                  
% Chg. 0.7%

Ontario Disability Support Program (ODSP) 2007 7,683                  
2008 8,096                  

% Chg. 5.4%
Domiciliary Hostels - Lodging Homes 2007 367                     

2008 371                     
% Chg. 1.1%

Source: City of Windsor, Social Services Department

Unemployment Rates (3-month moving, unadjusted) As at Dec. 31st
Windsor (Census Metropolitan Area - CMA) 2007 7.6%

2008 9.1%
% Chg. 19.7%

Ontario 2007 5.7%
2008 6.4%

% Chg. 12.3%
Canada 2007 5.5%

2008 6.0%
% Chg. 9.1%

Source: Statistics Canada  
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Transit Windsor Ridership (Combined Cash & Pass Fares) As at Dec. 31st
Adult 2007 3,796,887           

2008 3,746,640           
% Chg. -1.3%

Student 2007 1,641,585           
2008 1,765,597           

% Chg. 7.6%
Senior 2007 616,033              

2008 668,375              
% Chg. 8.5%

Tunnel 2007 237,716              
2008 231,524              

% Chg. -2.6%
TOTAL 2007 6,292,221           

2008 6,412,136           
% Chg. 1.9%

Source: Transit Windsor

Consumer Price Index (CPI) As at Dec. 31st
Consumer Price Index (CPI) - Canada (All Items) 2007 112.0                  

2008 113.3                  
% Chg. 1.2%

Mortgage Interest Cost CPI 2007 113.2                  
2008 120.4                  

% Chg. 6.4%
Property Taxes CPI (Including Special Charges) 2007 120.3                  

2008 124.1                  
% Chg. 3.2%

Homeowners Insurance Premiums CPI 2007 154.5                  
2008 156.4                  

% Chg. 1.2%
Electricity CPI 2007 112.4                  

2008 116.3                  
% Chg. 3.5%

Water CPI 2007 134.7                  
2008 147.0                  

% Chg. 9.1%
Natural Gas CPI 2007 128.7                  

2008 152.4                  
% Chg. 18.4%

Fuel Oil and Other Fuel CPI 2007 199.3                  
2008 172.3                  

% Chg. -13.5%
Source: Statistics Canada  
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3. DISCUSSION: 
 
Administration monitors the operating budget on an ongoing basis.  The 2008 accounts have now 
been finalized subject to the results of the external audit.  Based on analysis of the financial data 
as at December 31, 2008, the overall operating year-end deficit, prior to mitigating measures, is 
($7,039,629) or (0.92%) of the 2008 gross approved budget. Appendix A provides detailed 
comments and explanations of the department’s variances. The comments are based on 
Departmental input and Finance Department review.   
 
Offsetting the gross overall operating year-end deficit of ($7,039,629) is the budget stabilization 
contingency account of $1.5 million. As part of the annual operating budget, an amount of $1.5 
million is identified as a budget stabilization contingency in the corporate accounts and may be 
used to offset any City deficit at year-end.  Budgets inherently contain estimates about future 
activity that are made using the best available data and professional judgement.  As Council is 
aware, significant discussions take place every year during budget deliberations about the 
appropriate budget amounts for such items as winter control expenditures, fuel costs, building 
permit revenues and Social Services caseload levels.  In many cases, decisions are made to 
accept a higher level of risk related to potential budget variances in these line items since there is 
the $1.5 million budget stabilization contingency provision.  
 
In addition, as previously reported to Council, an amount of $6 million originally budgeted to be 
transferred to the Capital Fund was withheld pending calculation of the 2008 final budget 
variance. This amount has been used to help mitigate the significant unfavourable year-end 
variance. Based on this course of action and the use of the $1.5 million budget contingency, the 
final variance shows a $460,371 operating surplus for the year. Consistent with previous 
reporting to Council, this amount has been transferred back to the Capital Expenditure reserve 
Fund.  
 
Included in arriving at the above noted figures are budget carryovers in the amount of 
$5,216,268 for accounts that, due to timing, were committed but not expended in 2008. The 
carryovers allow the related budget to be carried to 2008 in order to avoid the need to re-budget 
for these items.  Appendix B contains a detailed listing of the approved budget carryovers.  
 
It should also be emphasized that the financial results of the Corporation often depends upon the 
existing economic environment and can be influenced by variables such as inflation rates, 
interest rates, unemployment rates, and social assistance caseloads.  Consequently, material 
fluctuations in the projected variances can occur if any unforeseen activity is experienced.     
 
Departments are required to examine budget variance results and take mitigating actions to limit 
and reduce any year-end projected budget deficits. Options to mitigate any projected deficits 
were included in the quarterly variance reports to Council. In addition, seasonally adjusted 
quarterly budgets were prepared in order to assist in the identification of significant budget to 
actual variances.   
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Corporate Mitigating Measures 
 
As part of the second quarter variance report to Council, the CAO implemented a number of 
corporate mitigating measures (effective September 1, 2008). The corporate mitigating measures 
implemented in response to the projected year-end deficit include: 
 
1. Limits on Hiring – Gapping Savings 
2. Review of Temporary Positions - Consolidations 
3. Delay Minor Capital Spending  - Review and Deferral 
4. Delay Non-Emergency Discretionary Spending 
5. Limited Travel 
 
  
Despite the identification of mitigating factors, some material variances were realized in 2008. 
Some of the more significant variances, either as a % of gross budget or in dollars, include the 
following: 
 
 
 Windsor Police Services (WPS) realized a year-end deficit of ($634,599). This is due to 

higher overtime costs, increases in fuel prices, higher than expected WSIB costs, a repayment 
to the Casino for excess patrol service contributions, and a decrease in revenue (particularly 
in the area of contract duty administration fees). This deficit also included an accrual relating 
to pay equity obligations of $300,000. 

 
 WSIB costs were an issue throughout the year for Windsor Police Services, Huron Lodge 

and the Fire Department. Huron Lodge had a number of staff on WSIB and/or modified 
work, which had a direct impact on staffing, as the department needs to maintain the 
appropriate level of care to the residents. The WSIB deficit for Huron Lodge amounted to 
($283,000).   

 
The Fire Department’s projected WSIB variance of ($1,284,383) is comprised of charges for 
Health Care and WSIB Administration Fees, and includes costs related to the fire truck 
accident in 2007. There are further potential medical costs that have not been quantified at 
this time. In addition, the estimated costs related to the accident are subject to change as 
updated information becomes available.  The department introduced and developed several 
new procedures and initiatives in 2007 in an effort to prevent future accidents and minimize 
injury. They will continue to review operating procedures in an effort to make improvements 
where possible. Any changes will be brought to Council’s attention through subsequent 
variance reports.  
 
Both Huron Lodge and the Fire Department continue to work, in concert with Human 
Resources, on proactive care management and return to work programs to help alleviate 
further expenses in this area.  Meetings are held with the union, fire association, management 
and injured workers on a regular basis in order to update work plans and to ensure medical 
management and modified duties are suitable and reduce risk for re-injury.  These regular 
meetings allow the Corporation to ensure that workers are getting better, assist employees in 
finding suitable work to ensure that they are working within their restrictions, and promote a 
gradual return to work.  In addition, all claims and accommodations are reviewed regularly in 
order to ensure timely resolution of all WSIB claims.  This review includes the development 
of a strategic plan for each injured worker with respect to next steps such as alternate 
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positions within the corporation, LMR, or encouraging additional schooling for a smoother, 
quicker transition into another position where possible. 

 
 In addition to the WSIB and other various projected variances at Huron Lodge, the 

department incurred a deficit of ($1,032,000) relating to higher than budgeted part-time 
staffing costs, higher than forecasted long term/periodic use of sick time, and increased 
overtime. Offsetting a portion of this variance was an increase in subsidies and recoveries 
that were not anticipated. 

 
 The corporate financial impact related to rising fuel costs (both regular and diesel fuel) was 

approximately ($1,170,000). This is a direct result of the significant increase in the market oil 
prices during the 1st half of the year, when the price of a barrel of oil hit a peak of $140. 
Although this variance was estimated to be higher in the second quarter, the decline in fuel 
prices in mid to late 2008 helped reduce this overall deficit.  

 
 The combined surplus of $1,064,000 between the Social Support and Housing & Children 

Services departments is result of lower than budgeted caseloads (largely attributable to new 
employment initiatives), larger than expected subsidies/revenue, and a reduction in staffing 
expenditures. 

 
 Higher than budgeted winter control expenditures resulted in a corporate wide deficit of 

approximately ($1,516,000). This was comprised of ($121,000) in the Parks Department and 
($1,395,000) in the PW Operations Department. 

 
 Due to the legislated requirement that Enwin recover the full costs of the services it provides, 

the City incurred additional base charges of approximately ($750,000) in 2008 for the street 
lighting service. Furthermore, higher street lighting maintenance and material costs incurred 
by Enwin for this service amounted to an additional variance of ($232,000). 

 
 
With respect to Corporate Accounts, material variances include: 
 
 A net deficit of approximately ($319,000) was realized in the Canada Pension, Employment 

Insurance, Employer Health Tax and OMERS accounts. Actuals varied from projections due 
to gapping and hiring patterns during the year. Furthermore, changes in JJE’s and other 
retroactive payments (as a result of the compensation reviews) contributed to the variance.  
 

 The Corporate Taxation Accounts realized a year-end deficit of approximately ($1,382,000), 
which is largely related to budgeted tax reductions (net of tax additions) being greater than 
budgeted in 2008, largely due to the economic challenge being experienced 

 
 A surplus of $1,000,000 in interest revenue was realized on our investments. This is due to 

better than projected cash flows, prudent cash management, and higher than anticipated 
interest rates.   

 
 Capital Project Financing Charges resulted in a surplus of approximately $470,000 due to 

higher short-term rates and the timing of capital project expenditures. 
 
 Revenues from the Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund (OMPF) realized a shortfall of 

($3,565,351) at year-end, even taking into account an $885,000 windfall realized during the 
year from the reconciliation of the 2006 and 2007 grants. 
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 As mentioned throughout the report, there was also a reduction in planned transfer to the 

capital budget of $6 million. This surplus has remained in the corporate financial accounts 
and has been used to help offset the year-end variance. 

 
 
Please refer to Appendix A – Components of the 2008 Year-end Variance for more details of the 
year-end departmental and corporate accounts variances.  
 
 
Operating Transfers to Reserves 
 
Throughout the course of the year, costs related to certain initiatives are captured in operating 
accounts and are then transferred at year-end to reserves.  In 2008, the following transfers 
occurred: 
 
 $2,163,456 for 2008 net expenditures from the Building Permit Reserve to the Operating 

Fund.  Full details surrounding the transfer are outlined below under the Non-Tax Supported 
Variance heading of the report.   

 
 $44,593.42 from the Operating Fund to the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund for 2008 

expenditures related to the Interim Control By-law for rail issues, $1,245,149.79 for 2008 
expenditures related to border traffic issues, and 224,225.06 for 2008 expenditures related to 
DRIC Alternatives.  

 
 $119,492 for non-union Labour Relation costs for 2008 from the Operating Fund to the 

Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund. 
 
 $136,816 for Green Shield costs, taken from the Fringe Rate Stabilization Reserve Fund to 

the Operating Fund. 
 
 $78,298 from the Winter Control Reserve Account (#1764) to the Operating Fund. This 

transfer was made in order to offset additional costs incurred during the year pertaining to 
winter control activity in the Operations Department. 

 
Year End Capital Closeouts 
Appendix C has been attached providing a detailed list of all capital projects closed out 
throughout the year. Section 1 of Appendix C is a breakdown of all capital projects that were 
balanced via transfers to/from other capital projects. Section 2 is a breakdown of all capital 
projects that were balanced via transfers to/from the original funding sources. 
 
 
Non-Tax Supported Variances 
 
Building Permit Reserve 
The year-end building permit revenue deficit of ($2,129,466) has not been included in the City’s 
year-end position. This is consistent with the Ontario Building Code Act, which requires that any 
year-end variances in the building permit area be closed out to a separate reserve account. The 
intent of the legislation is for permit revenue to only fund expenditures related to issuing the 
permit and to smooth out the peaks and valleys inherent with the economic cycles associated 
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with the building industry. The deficit in the reserve can be addressed by increasing permit fees, 
reducing expenditures, a subsidization from the general tax base, or a combination of all three.    
 
The Building Department staff continue to undertake significant ongoing mitigating efforts in 
order to manage all costs within their control. This is demonstrated by the fact that the actual 
expenses for 2008 were below budget. As a result, the majority of the reserve draw is attributed 
to the significant decline in permit revenues.  
 
After this transfer is taken into consideration, the current deficit balance in the Building Permit 
Reserve Fund is ($4,268,714). The building permit reserve fund balance would be in a surplus 
position of approximately $17 million if the current legislation existed in the 1989-2008 period.  
The future forecast of building permit revenue suggests a gradual increase beginning in 2010.  
By 2012, it has been projected that revenues will exceed expenditures and these surpluses will 
continue over the years to help fund and reduce the overall deficit in the reserve. Should these 
projections not materialize, other measures will need to be implemented to deal with the 
accumulated deficit. 
 
The table below reveals the recent decline in the number of building permits in the City of 
Windsor and is provided to Council as background information.   
 

Year
Value of 

Construction
YOY % 

chg. # of Dwelling Units
YOY % 

chg.
2004 336,235,650$          N/A 4006 N/A
2005 305,783,636            -9.1% 2453 -38.8%
2006 337,195,825            10.3% 1769 -27.9%
2007 231,083,505            -31.5% 1624 -8.2%
2008 115,056,950            -50.2% 1382 -14.9%

Source: City of Windsor, Building & Development Department  
 
Off Street Parking Reserve 
The year-end transfer to the Off Street Parking Reserve at the close of 2008 was $867,116. This 
amount was approximately $40,000 higher than budget, as expenditures came in lower than 
budgeted. This transfer to the Off Street Parking Reserve does not impact the levy-supported 
budget. After taking into account the actual 2008 transfer of $867,116, the year-end deficit 
balance in the On-Off Street Parking Reserve is ($892,422.40). The latest projection indicates 
that the Off Street Parking Reserve should be in a surplus position by the end of 2010. 
 
Sewer Surcharge Reserve 
The year-end surplus in the sewer surcharge operating fund is a direct result of higher than 
budgeted revenues and lower expenses. There was a surplus of approximately $1.5 million in 
revenues. In addition, expenditures were approximately $1.7 million lower than budget due to 
lower than expected salaries and wages, lower utility costs, lower sludge removal costs (i.e. 
department realized a reduced rate structure for sludge disposal costs) and lower consumption of 
direct materials. The majority of this surplus was realized in the pollution control area. Based on 
the above factors, an amount of $5,108,543 was transferred to the Sewer Surcharge Reserve 
Fund, as has been normal Council approved practice. The reserve fund started the year with a 
deficit of approximately $1.2 million. Therefore, after the above noted transfer, the Sewer 
Surcharge Reserve Fund is in a surplus balance of $3,843,207.58 as at December 31, 2008.  
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4. FINANCIAL MATTERS: 
Discussed throughout the report. 
 
 
5. CONSULTATIONS: 
All City Departments provided comments to augment the analysis performed by the Finance 
Department.  
 
 
6. CONCLUSION: 
While there were many variances within the individual accounts, overall the Corporation ended 
the 2008 fiscal year with a gross deficit of ($7,039,629). Once the Budget Stabilization 
Contingency Account of $1.5 million is offset as well as a reduction of $6.0 million in 
contributions to capital (as originally planned), the result is a surplus of $460,371. The table 
below illustrates the 2008 quarterly year-end projections as presented in previous reports to 
Council, along with the year-end actual variance.   
 
 

2008 Year-end Projections By Quarter 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter Year-End
Actual *

2008 Projected Year-end (Deficit)/Surplus ($7,970,000) ($4,672,000) ($3,463,500) ($7,039,629)
Budget Stabilization Contingency Account 1,500,000     1,500,000     1,500,000     1,500,000     
2008 Projected Year-end (Deficit)/Surplus ($6,470,000) ($3,172,000) ($1,963,500) ($5,539,629)
Add: Reduction in Contribution to Capital 6,000,000     
Adjusted 2008 Year End Surplus transfered to 
the Capital Expenditure Reserve          460,371 

* The 2008 Projected Year-End (Deficit)/Surplus (as at Dec. 31st) are actuals, not projections.
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Onorio Colucci 
Chief Financial Officer & City Treasurer 

 Helga Reidel 
General Manager – Corporate Services 

 
 
 
 
 
Dev Tyagi 
General Manager of Public Works 

 Ronna Warsh 
General Manager of Social & Health 
Services  

 
 
 
 
 
Michael Duben 
General Manager of Community & 
Protective Services 

 John Skorobohacz 
Chief Administrative Officer 

 
 
 
APPENDICES: 
Appendix A – Components of the 2008 Year-End Variance 
Appendix B – 2008 Budget Carry Forwards 
Appendix C – 2008 Capital Closeouts for Year-End 
 
DEPARTMENTS/OTHERS CONSULTED: 
Name:        
Phone #:  519         ext.        
 
NOTIFICATION : 
Name Address Email Address Telephone FAX 
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